and (ii) the impact of the transfer of a business from TS Americas to EM Americas, which did not have an impact to Avnet on
a consolidated basis but did impact the pro forma sales for the groups by $8 million in the first quarter of fiscal 2012. Sales
taking into account the combination of these adjustments is referred to as "pro forma sales" or "organic sales."

"Acquisition Revenue" as presented in the preceding table includes the acquisitions listed below.

   First Quarter Fiscal 2013
   Diluted
   Op Income   Pre-tax   Net Income   EPS
   $ in thousands, except per share data
GAAP results   $ 99,973   $108,857   $ 100,305   $ 0.70

Restructuring, integration and other charges   37,408   37,408   27,101   0.19
Gain on bargain purchase   -   (31,291)   (31,291)   (0.22)
Income tax adjustments   -   -   (12,184)   (0.08)

Total adjustments   37,408   6,117   (16,374)   (0.11)
Adjusted results   $ 137,381   $114,974   $ 83,931   0.59

   Revenue   Acquisition   Pro forma
   as Reported   Revenue   Revenue
   (in thousands)
Q1 Fiscal 2013   $ 5,870,057   $ 52,643   $ 5,922,700

Q1 Fiscal 2012   $ 6,426,006   $ 249,913   $ 6,675,919
Q2 Fiscal 2012   6,693,573   212,635   6,906,208
Q3 Fiscal 2012   6,280,557   134,379   6,414,936
Q4 Fiscal 2012   6,307,386   84,854   6,392,240

Fiscal year 2012   $ 25,707,522   $ 681,781   $26,389,303

Acquired Business   Operating Group   Acquisition Date
Altron GmbH & Co. KG   EM   July 2012
Mattelli Limited   TS   July 2012
Pepperweed Consulting   TS   August 2012
C.R.G. Electronics, Ltd.   EM   August 2012
Internix, Inc.   EM   August 2012

ROWC, ROCE and WC Velocity

The following table presents the calculation for ROWC, ROCE and WC velocity.

Teleconference Webcast and Upcoming Events

Avnet will host a Webcast of its quarterly teleconference today at 2:00 p.m. Eastern Time. The live Webcast event, as well
as other financial information including financial statement reconciliations of GAAP and non-GAAP financial measures, will